

12025 Waterfront Drive, Suite 300
Los Angeles, CA 90094-2536
USA

🗳 +1 310 301 5800

T +1 310 823 8649

07 January 2019

RE: IANA Naming Function Review ("IFR") - Request for Resolution of Issues

Ms. Katrina Sataki Chair, Country-Code Names Supporting Organization (ccNSO)

Keith Drazek Chair, GNSO

Ms. Donna Austin Chair, GNSO Registries Stakeholder Group (RySG)

Mr. Graeme Bunton Chair, GNSO Registrars Stakeholder Group (RrSG)

Mr. Tony Harris, Executive Committee, GNSO Commercial Stakeholder Group (CSG)

Mr. Wolf-Ulrich Knoben Executive Committee, GNSO Commercial Stakeholder Group (CSG)

Mr. Brian Winterfeldt Executive Committee, GNSO Commercial Stakeholder Group (CSG)

Ms. Vicky Sheckler Executive Committee, GNSO Commercial Stakeholder Group (CSG)

Ms. Claudia Selli Executive Committee, GNSO Commercial Stakeholder Group (CSG)

Ms. Barbara Wanner Executive Committee, GNSO Commercial Stakeholder Group (CSG)

Ms. Stephanie Perrin Chair, GNSO Non-Commercial Stakeholder Group (NCSG)

Ms. Manal Ismail Chair, Governmental Advisory Committee (GAC)

Mr. Rod Rasmussen Chair, Security and Stability Advisory Committee (SSAC)

Mr. Fred Baker Co-Chair, Root Server System Advisory Committee (RSSAC)



Mr. Brad Verd Co-Chair, Root Server System Advisory Committee (RSSAC)

Ms. Maureen Hilyard Chair, At-Large Advisory Committee (ALAC)

Mr. Byron Holland Chair, Customer Standing Committee (CSC)

Dear Chairs, Co-Chairs, and Executive Committee:

Thank you for the notifications regarding your organizations' appointment of member and liaison to the IANA Naming Function Review Team ("IFRT"). We have been working on confirming how each of the appointments align with the Bylaws and have identified two issues that we'd like to bring to your attention for resolution.

The first issue that we'd like to raise to you for resolution is the lack of APAC representation on the IFRT. ICANN Bylaws Section 18.8(c) states: "IFRT should include members from each ICANN Geographic Region." We ask that your appointing organizations consider how selections can be modified so as to meet this Bylaws requirement. If resolution is not reached by 25 January 2019, ICANN org will convene a call for appointing organizations to discuss and identify path forward to meet this Bylaws requirement.

The second issue relates to the ccNSO appointments. As per Section 18.7(b) of the ICANN Bylaws, the ccNSO is required to appoint one representative from a non-ccNSO ccTLD to the review team. We have been informed by the ccNSO that despite efforts undertaken, it has not been able to identify a volunteer for this seat. Please see attached a letter from Katrina Sataki, the Chair of the ccNSO, explaining the process that the ccNSO has taken. To enable the IFR to proceed, the ccNSO has decided to appoint a ccNSO ccTLD representative on a interim basis to fill this seat until a volunteer from a non-ccNSO ccTLD steps forward. This interim appointment would give the ccNSO three seats on the IFRT. ICANN org is not in a position to agree to an interpretation of the Bylaws that is not aligned with the community-developed requirements of this review as defined through the IANA Stewardship Transition process, but would not oppose to the appointment if the other appointing organizations do not object.

The ccNSO has requested that ICANN org coordinate the outreach to your orgnaizations to inquire whether your organizations object the interim appointment by the ccNSO. Accordingly, we ask that you consider the ccNSO proposal and inform us of any objections by 25 January 2019. If there are no expressed objections by any of the appointing organizations by this date, we will assume that the appointing organizations take no issue with the interim appointment by the ccNSO.



Kind Regards,

Trang Nguyen Vice President, Global Domains Division Strategic Programs ICANN

cc: Cyrus Namazi, Vice President, Global Domains Division cc: Kim Davies, President, Public Technical Identifiers (PTI) cc: Bart Boswinkel, Vice President, Policy Development and ccNSO Relations cc: Marika Konings, Vice President, Policy Development Support GNSO Relations cc: Robert Hoggarth, Vice President, Policy Developmen and GAC Relations cc: Carlos Reyes, Strategic Policy Planning Director - RSSAC & ASO Support cc: Heidi Ullrich, Vice President, Policy Development and At-Large Relations cc: Steve Sheng, Senior Director, Policy Development Support & Team Lead cc: Chantelle Doerksen, SO/AC Collaboration Services Sr Coordinator cc: Maryam Bakoshi, SO/AC Collaboration Services Sr Coordinator

Attachment: Letter from the ccNSO to all IFRT appointing organizations, Re: ccNSO Council Appointment of Interim Candidate on IFRT, 07 December 2018